

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BOB CAMRETA, Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend for S.G.,  
a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_  
JAMES ALFORD, Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff,  
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend for S.G.,  
a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_  
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER BOB CAMRETA

\_\_\_\_\_  
JOHN R. KROGER  
Attorney General of Oregon  
\*MARY H. WILLIAMS  
Solicitor General  
ANNA JOYCE  
Deputy Solicitor General  
1162 Court Street  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Phone: (503) 378-4402  
mary.williams@doj.state.or.us  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
Bob Camreta*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Fourth Amendment holding—which binds all government officials investigating child-abuse allegations in the Ninth Circuit, including Camreta—is reviewable. ....	3
B. Because the Ninth Circuit’s ruling affects Camreta’s ability to carry out his job as a government official investigating allegations of child abuse, this case presents an Article III case or controversy. ....	9
1. Because the Ninth Circuit’s opinion prevents Camreta from ever again using a formerly routine child-abuse investigation technique, whether he will conduct another interview with S.G. is immaterial for Article III purposes. ....	10
2. The State’s interest in the outcome does not somehow deprive Camreta of a live Article III interest.....	12
3. If this case did present an Article III problem, this Court should vacate the Ninth Circuit’s constitutional holding. ....	13

C. Where a protective-services caseworker seizes a child at school to determine whether she is a victim of abuse, the Fourth Amendment does not require the caseworker to first obtain a warrant. .... 14

1. The seizure must be assessed under this Court’s reasonableness balancing test..... 14
2. History does not establish that the Framers contemplated that seizures of the type here be affected only upon a warrant..... 18
3. This Court need not address the scope of the seizure because the Ninth Circuit did not address that question. .... 21
4. This Court has before it only a single question of S.G.’s Fourth Amendment rights; it should not consider any rights that Greene now raises on her own behalf. .. 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases Cited

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) .....	9
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) .....	4, 13
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....	9
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....	14
<i>Electrical Fittings Corp. v. Thomas &amp; Betts Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939) .....	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	10
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	1, 3, 4, 21, 22
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) .....	15, 17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) .....	3, 5, 8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	5

<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	14, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976) .....	15
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	19-21

### **Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

U. S. Const. amend. XIV .....	22, 23
U.S. Const. amend IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III .....	7-13

### **Other Authorities**

Frank E. Vandervort, <i>Videotaping Investigative Interviews of Children in Cases of Child Sexual Abuse: One Community's Approach</i> , 96 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1353 (2006) .....	16
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999) .....	19
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>The Fictional Character of Law-and-Order Originalism: A Case Study of the Distortions and Evasions of Framing-Era Arrest Doctrine in Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 37 Wake Forest L. Rev. 239 (2002).....	19
